£,32384 - 8T%

Decision No,_ LD9R2 o @[7?/ @iﬁﬁ@z

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN

in the Matter of the Application )
of Ben Aker, an individual, et al., )
for an increase in warehouse rates. )

Application No. 32384+

Appearances
Reginald L. Vaughan, for applicants.

Jack L. Dawszon, for California Warehousemen's
Association.

3. . Deuel and Zlden Dye, for California
Farm Bureau Federation.
0PINION

By this application, 25 pudblic utility warehousemen oper-
ating in the upper San Joagquin Valicy seck authority to increase tneir
rates and charges for storage, h&ndiing and accessorial Services.l

A public nearing was neld at Modesto on June 15, 1951,
before Examiner Mulgrew. a

Bean .storage is applicanus' principal utility operation.
Grain, fertilizer and other agricultural commodities and supplies are
also stored. For the most part, service is provided on a per-season
basis and uwnder rates varying with the commodity stored but not with
the length of time it is in storage.2 The general le#el ofvthe upper
San Joaquin Valley warehouse rates was last adjusted in 1943, pursuant
to Authority No. 63-19%10 of May 2%, 1948.
1l

The general territory served by applicants is in San Joaquin,
Stanislaus and Merccd Counties. Ihelr warehouses are situated at
Carbona, Crows Landing, Denair, Escalon, Harp, Eilmar, Hughson,
Livingston, Manteca, Yodesto, Wewmsn, Oakdale, Patterson, Rhodes
Station, mipon, Tracy, Turleck, Valley Home, Vernalls and Westley.
The northern section of the San Joaguin Valley in which these points
are lecated was referred o at the hearing as the "upper San Joaguin
Valley." This deseription will be used throughout the opinion.

2 .

On heans, the storage season is from August 1 to July 31, inclusive;
on grain, excluding corn, it is from June 1 to May 31, inclusive;

and on corn, it is from September 1 to August 31, inelusive.

1=




4.323%% - M0 @ . ®

Applicants propose to increase their season storage rates,
exeept on alfalfa seed, by 79 ceats per ton and to increase other
storage rates and accessorial service chargés generally by 30 percent.
On beanz, the prineipal commodity involved, the present rate would be
ralsed under applicants! propozals from $2,.50 to $3.25 per ton por
secason. On grain, the next most important commodity, the sought
increases are from $2.00 to $2.75 on sacked grain and fronm $2.50'to
$3.25 on bulk grain. The seacon storage rate on alfalfé seed is
proposed to be increased from $3.00 to $4.00. For weighing and ro-
piling the preceant rate for the combined services is $1.25 per ton.
Applicants propose to cancel this combination rate and to apply the
30 pereent increasc to the scﬁarate rates for these services. No
change is sought in the "znipping tharough® rate of $1.50 per ton nor
in the "re-clevating' and the "restricted piling™ rates of 50 cents
per toxn.

| All of the proposed changes are set forth in a rate
schedule attacned to the application.

Applicants allege that the sought incrcascs arc nceessary
if they are to contimuc in the warchouse business and render adequate
cand efficient service. They claim that opérating oxpenses hove ine-
ercased substantially since thnelr rates were last adjusted and that
thoir existing rates arc novr uncduly low and insufficient.

Studics of the operating results of 9 of the 25 appliéanxs

were submitted by a consulting cngincer retained by the warchousemen.

Adelbert PLlaging, doing business as W. H. Sisk Warchouse, operates
a warchouso located at Zarn. Ee maintains storage rates for beans
and grain established in 1922. These rates arce lower than the
general level. He seciis cuthority to raisce his rates to the higher
general level here sought.




A.3238% - X @ | ®

_ SV
The studies cover the last fiscal year of each applicant. The

consultant explained that similar studies were not made for tho re-
maining 16 applicéntS‘because thelr wtility storage operation; were
relatively small; because, in addition to their utility operations,
they conducted nonutility operations; and because their utility and
nonutilitj expenses were not segregated. e testified that the 9
warenousenen stﬁdied accounted for more than 80 percent of the pudlic
storage in the territory involved. Estinmates based on their exper-
ience, he asserted, were more representative of the probable resulis

" of future operations than the figures waich could be developed in any
other manner. The aggregate anrmal revemies and expenses for the 9
warehousemen, the rate base developed by the consultant, and his esti-
mates of anmual operating results under the proposed rates are shown

in the following table:

Present Proposed
Rates Rates

Revemues $17%,609 $227,671

Expenses, including o
income taxes 197,515 20%,911

Net Revemues ' ($ 22.906) $ 22,760

Operating Ratios
after income taxes 113.1% $0.0%

Rete Basex 496,279 $496,279
Rate of Return — L. 6%
(C___ ) - Indicates loss

* - The depreciatoed valve of the properties

devoted to public utility operations
plus necessary working capital.

pry

Studies for 2 of the warchousemen reflect operations for their

fiscal years -ended in 195L; for the others they reflect fiscal years
ended in 1950. '

5 The 9 warehousemen studied handled in the aggregate 62,205 tons. -
The witness estimated that the 16 applicants not covereéd by his oper-
ating result figures handled in the aggregate only 16,000 tons.

- Fifteen of them, ne said, handled less than 1,000 tons cach.

-3




A.3228% - MG . ‘ .

.The studies of operating results of the individual ware-
housemen sliow that the present rates resulted in profitable opera-
tions for only one of the nine warenouseden. Operating ratios, after
income taxes, as chown by the studies range from 86.2 to 133.& helpod
cent. The wvarenouseman who handled the greatest toanage had an
operating ratio of 100.0 percent. The rate of return for the one
warchouseman vho operated at a profit was t.b4 perceat.

Under the proposed rates, the studics show that ali but one
of the warchousemen would operate profitably; that operating ratios

would range from 72.0 to 102.2 after income taxcs; and that the rates

of return for the e¢ight warchousemen who would ogcrate on a profit-

able basis would range from 1.3 to 12.4 percent. The operator who
handled the greatést tonnzage and who also has the highest depreciated
ratc base would nave an operating ratio of 82.7 percent and a rate of-
return of 9.9 percent. | ’
Tne operating results for individual warchousomen 25 dis-
¢losed by his étudios, the consultant said, should be considered as
"working paporé" in reaching the over-all answer. The warehouscmcn
with a favorable snowing ome year, he claiméd, may have an unfavor;
ablc'showing-the next. A yoar's results, he aéserted, would not
reasonably show average conditions for any operator. He testified
that for the pcfiod studicd the available public warchouse space was
generally used to its full ‘capacity; that morc favorable operating
results would not therefore be experiencod because of the handling of
increased tonnage; and that he had based ais qstimatos of future

operating results under the proposed rates on the curreat high level
of patronagce.
6

The estimated rates of return for 21l of the elght warchouscemen
are: 1.3, 1.8, %.7, 5.9, 6.0, 9.9, 11.6 and 12.% percent.

i T




4.32284 - M6 @ o

The consultant said further that successful public utility
warehouse operations required that the operators achieve rates of
return in excess of 6 percent. The business, he claimed, is highly.
competitive, is subject to wide fluctuations in the volumo of
business handled, and is financially hazardpﬁs. Better-than~normal
years, according to the consultant, will not offset subnormal years.
He said that warehousemen should be permitted to earn a greater
return than utilities which are not faced with the adverse circum-
stances and conditions surrounding public storage operations.

With fespect to costs, the comsultant sald that the appli-
cants! total expenses were higher than corresponding ¢oxpenses exper-
ienced in other country warchouse operations. He said that this was
s0 largely bécause of nigher labor costs, becausc the average lot
stored in the uwpper San Joaquin Valley area was small, and because
this type of storage reguires the extensive usc of “short-lived"
equipnent and facilities.

The seeretary of the warchousemon's association corroborated
the consultant's testimony with respect to higaer labor costs, with
respect to the character of the operations involved, and with respect
€0 the warechousemen generally operating at full eapacity during the
storage years covercd by the consultantls studies. Additionally, he
sald, that there was some prospect of a smaller bean crop for the
coming s£eason.

The sceerctary also pointed out that in the central coast
counties area, wherce bean storage is also an important operatioz, the
Commission authorized in 1948 a scason rate cgqual to the rate here
proposed in thc upper San Joagquin Valley.

With respect to the proposed storage rate on alfalfa seed,

the seerotary testificd that tho value of this seed, Lits suscepti~

bility to loss and damage, and the speceizl handling necessary to

~5m




A.3238% - e o , @

accommodate if require cstablishment of the sought rate in order to
give proper rocognition to the storage characteristices of the
commodity.

The seerctary also testificd with respect to the proposed

- cancellation of the combination weighing and ropiling charge. 7The
combined secrvice, he sa2id, was rareiy cneountered in coxmerciazl
storage. He claimed that there was no valid reason for any lower
charge than the aggregate of the charges for cach service.

The California Farm Burcau was represented at the hearing.
Its renresentative participated in the cxomination of applicantst
witnesscs.

Applicants nove established that an upward adjustment of
their rates is necessary in order for them to meintein adequate
pudblic storagze scrvice. They have not, however, justificd incercasces
as great as those sought. A 25 percent iner¢ase in place of appli-

cants® higher basis would change the cstimated oporating resultes for
future operations to the following:
Revenucs $218,263
Exponses, including .
income taxes 202,969
Kot Revermes $ 15,294

Operating Ratios :
after income taxes 93.0%

Rate Base $1496,279
Rate of Return 3.1%.

A3 nercinbefore noted, unde:_aﬁﬁlicants':proposals on¢ of
the warchousemen would have an cctimated operating ratio of 102.2
perecent. Under 2 25 percent increase, his operating ratio would be
106.7 percent, and another.of <hc wa:cﬁouscncn'would nave a ratio of
101.2 pereent. The'operating ratios for all of-th¢ nine warchouscmen

studied, undor a 25 perecent inercasc, would.range from 74.0 to 106.7

~5me




}~.32384 ST @

percent., The rates of return for the seven who would operate at

some profit would range from 0.9 to 10.% percexnt. Az shown in the
above table, the aggregate operating ratio for the nine warehousenen
would be 93.0 percent and the over-ail rate of return would ch3.l
percent, Three of the aine varehousemen would nave rates of return
exceeding 6 percent; of the remaining six, four would have lesser
rates of return and two would have no return. The warchouseman who
handled the greatest toanage, 19,38% tons out of a total of 68,205
tons, and who has the largest depreciated rate base, {113,666 out of
an aggregate of $496,279, would have an operating ratio of 4.9 per-
cent and a rate of return of 8.3 percent.

In our judgment, and in conslderation of the showings
covering the Individual warehousemen, as well as the averége shéw-
ings ‘and other facts of record, an incrcase of 25 percent in appli-
cants' rate level, ravher than "the greater increascs proposcd, is
Justified. TFor the reasons advanced by tne sceretary Qf the ware=
heusemen's associztion, applicants will be authorized to establish
a season storage rate of $%.00 per ton on alfalfa seed and to cancel
the combination ratec for weighiﬁg and repiling.

Applicants have reqﬁested rate adjustments to common

nigher levels. Should the increases here authorized in line with

warehousemen, they may, of course, apply for such further rellef
as their particular circumstances may warrant.

Applicants stressed the fact that the storage season fo:
beans commences August 1. They urged that the’relief souéht be

‘granted as early as possible in order that all concerned might know

The present rates are set forth in California Warehouse Tariff
Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 6-C, Cal.P.U.C. No. 134 (L. A. Bailey
series), of Jack L. Dawson, Agent.

-7




h.3238% - M6 @

the rates for the next seasdén in due time and in order that there
vould be sufficient time to compile and file the tariff changes
effective on that date. They requested short notice autnority in
connection with the tariff filing and authority to depart from the
provisions of Rule 9 of General Order No. A1 requiring each individual
rate changé in the tarif{ be indicated by a separate symbol. These
requests are reasonable in the ¢ircumstances and will be granted.
ﬁpon consideration of all the fac¢ts and circumstances of
fecord, we aﬁe of the opinion and heredy find that the increases

proposed in the above-cntitled application, as amended, are Justified

to the extent hereinbefore indicated and as shown in the order herein,

and thét, in all other respects, applicants® proposals have not been
Justified.

Based on tae evidence of record and on the conclusions and
findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREZY ORDERED that applicants be and they are nerebdy
authorized, within sixty (40) Qays after the effective date of this
order and on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Comzi 55400
and the public, to establish increased rates and charges, excopt “re-
elevating," "shipping through” and “restricted piling" rates and
charges and seacon storage rates on alfalfa seed, not higher than 25
percent above the corresponding rates and charges in California
Warehouse Tariff Bureau Tariff No. 6-C, Cal.P.U.C. No. 13% (L. A.
Bailey series), Jack L. Dawson, Agent; to establish a season storage
rate of &4.00 per ton on alfalfa seed; %o cancel the combination rate

for weighing and repiling provided for in .the aforesaid tariff; and

8-




A.3238% - MG . .

o depart from the provisions of Rule 9 of Gexeral Order No. 61 in
establishing the adjustments herein authorized.

In determining the increased rates herein authorized
fractions of a cent shall be disposed of by increasing fractions of
one-nalf cent or greater to the next whole cent and by omitting
fractions of less than one~half cent.

In all other respects the above-entitled application, as
amended, be and it is hereby cdenied.

Thiz order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof. ‘

Dated at San Francisco, California,'this nf?———- day of
July, 1951.

= _ T o
NI e )
. dl - -
/’ ¢ s // . N .o-/."-/a t_-’Z/ﬂL .)“«"v:‘
g ! ommissioners,. ‘i T
¥ N T
U T e




